FILE NO 992343

RESOLUTION NO. 73-00

(Lane Closures and Reversible Lanes Near Pacific Bell Park) ENACTING A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PARKING AND TRAFFIC AND THE SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT TO CLOSE CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THIRD STREET, TERRY A. FRANCOIS BOULEVARD AND KING STREET TO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC BEFORE, DURING AND AFTER EVENTS AT PACIFIC BELL PARK AND TO REVERSE THE DIRECTION OF CERTAIN TRAFFIC LANES OF THIRD STREET BEFORE, DURING AND AFTER SUCH EVENTS.

WHEREAS, It is necessary to close two lanes of traffic on the Lefty O'Doul Bridge and its approaches over Mission Creek in order to accommodate large volumes of pedestrians walking between Pacific Bell Park, located north or Mission Creek, and the Pacific Bell Park parking lots, located south of Mission Creek; and

WHEREAS, It is necessary to close the portion of Terry A. Francois Boulevard just east of Third Street in order to accommodate large volumes of pedestrians walking between Pacific Bell Park and the Pacific Bell Park parking lots; and

WHEREAS, It is necessary to close the eastbound lanes of King Street between Third and Second Streets in front of Pacific Bell Park in order to expedite the loading of Muni Metro vehicles from the eastbound lanes of King Street before, during and after events at Pacific Bell Park; and

DEPARTMENT OF PARKING AND TRAFFIC BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

srs/JR/pacbell/3rdStBrid/resolution2

WHEREAS, Reversible lane designations on the remaining lanes of the Lefty O'Doul Bridge and their approaches are necessary to regulate and expedite traffic before, during and after events at Pacific Bell Park, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 2A.81.(a) and 2A.190.(b), and in order to regulate and expedite pedestrian and vehicular traffic before, during and after public events at Pacific Bell Park, the San Francisco Department of Parking and Traffic and the San Francisco Police Department are hereby authorized to close the eastern two lanes of the Lefty O'Doul Bridge and its approaches, Terry A. Francois Boulevard east of Third Street and the eastbound lanes of King Street between Third and Second Streets, and to reverse the flow of traffic on the easternmost two of the remaining lanes of the Lefty O'Doul Bridge and its approaches for all or any portion of the period commencing three hours before and ending three hours after any public event taking place at Pacific Bell Park.

The designated direction of each lane and the duration of such lane reversals shall be determined by the Department of Parking and Traffic and the San Francisco Police Department based upon the type, time and duration of the event, the size of the crowd and any other relevant factors. The designation of any such street or lane closure or reversal shall be in effect only while vehicular traffic is directed to proceed in the direction of travel by uniformed officers of the San Francisco Police Department or the Department

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

of Parking and Traffic, or by temporary signs or other appropriate devices indicating a reversal of the normal flow of traffic, or by both.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 992343

Date Passed:

Resolution enacting a resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Parking and Traffic and the San Francisco Police Department to close certain portions of Third Street, Terry A. Francois Boulevard and King Street to vehicular traffic, before, during and after events at Pacific Bell Park and to reverse the direction of certain traffic lanes of Third Street, during and after such events.

January 31, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee, Ammiano

File No. 992343

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 31, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

FEB 1 1 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

File No. 992343